power generation assets in Brazil: Povoação Energia S.A. (“Povoação”), Tevisa Termelétrica Viana S.A. 
(“Tevisa”) and Geradora de Energia do Maranhão S.A. (“Gera Maranhão”).  

MoU – Spin-Off, (i) Tevisa and Povoação will become fully owned by Eneva; and (ii) 126,071,428 (one 
hundred and twenty-six million, seventy-one thousand, four hundred and twenty-eight) new common 
shares issued by Eneva and certain subscription bonuses will be issued to BTG, as the sole shareholder 
of Holding Participações and in succession to the spun-off portion. 

The MoU – Gera Maranhão sets forth the terms and conditions for the acquisition by Eneva of 44,010

[...]

Under the terms of the MoU – Gera Maranhão, Eneva must pay the fixed amount of R$285,000 (two 
hundred and eighty-five million reais) to Holding Participações for the acquisition of the Gera 
Maranhão Participation, as well as, if applicable, a contingent portion of the price in an amount that 
may reach R$126,000,000.00 (one hundred and twenty-six million reais), subject to the successful 
anticipation of the capacity reservation agreement (“Gera Maranhão Price”).  

Furthermore, it is worth mentioning that, under the terms of the current Gera Maranhão shareholder 
agreement, the other company shareholders have the right of first offer and tag along right with respect to